
 
  

   

      
      

       
 

 
    

    
    
      

   
 

  
 

   
 

  
 

      
 

  
 

   
 

  
 

   
 

        
 

       
          

  
 

           
            

           
       

          
              

      
 

           
       
  

 
        

        
         

      

GUILFORD COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA 
Carolyn Q. Coleman Conference Room 

First Floor, Old Guilford County Courthouse 
301 W. Market Street, Greensboro, N.C. 27401 

March 4, 2025 

Regular Meeting 6:00 PM 

A. Roll Call 

B. Agenda Amendments 

C. Approval of Minutes: November 12, 2024 

D. Rules and Procedures 

E. Old Business 

F. New Business 

Evidentiary Hearing Item(s) 

Swearing in of staff and those speaking on the case 

Case #25-01-BOA-00013 2010 Trosper Road, Greensboro, NC 27455 
James and Jean Elms are requesting variances from the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to: 

(1) Section 4.2.2.B, which requires a minimum street setback of 40 feet for properties 
zoned RS-40 that front a local or collector street, in order to reduce the required 
setback by 16 feet to allow a minimum required setback of 24 feet; and 

(2) Section 4.2.2.B.3, which requires accessory structures to be located behind the 
principal structure for properties zoned RS-40 that are less than 2 acres in size, in 
order to allow an existing 16-foot by 22-foot carport to remain in its current location in 
front of the existing home on the property. 

Located at 2010 Trosper Road (Guilford County Tax Parcel #137485 in Center Grove 
Township), the subject property comprises approximately 0.93 acres and is zoned RS-40, 
Residential. 

Case #25-01-BOA-00014 4809 Edinborough Road, Greensboro, NC 27406 
Selden P. Morris is requesting a variance from UDO Section 4.2.2.B, which requires a 
minimum side setback of 15 feet for properties zoned RS-40. Located at 4809 Edinborough 
Road (Guilford County Tax Parcel #133984 in Fentress Township), the subject property 

400 W. Market St., Greensboro, N.C. 27401 
P.O. Box 3427, Greensboro, N.C. 27402 

Telephone: 336-641-3334 | Fax: 336-641-6988 



      
      

       

      
       
       

 
  

 
  

 
  

comprises approximately 0.60 acres and is zoned RS-40, Residential. The applicant is 
seeking a 10-foot variance to allow a minimum side setback of 5 feet in order to permit an 
existing 29.53-foot by 26.25-foot deck to remain in its current location. 

G. Other Business 

Election of Officers 

H. Adjournment 

400 W. Market St., Greensboro, N.C. 27401 
P.O. Box 3427, Greensboro, N.C. 27402 

Telephone: 336-641-3334 | Fax: 336-641-6988 Rev. 4/2022 



 (Insert Color Paper) 





            

 

     
   

    
         

      
 

         
 
 

   
 

          
 

    
 

           
 

           
 

            

  

           
 

           
    

 
    

 
       

 
         

 
            

             
          

 
     

 
               

   
 

    
 

  

GUILFORD COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NOVEMBER 12, 2024 Page 1 of 2 

GUILFORD COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA MINUTES 
John H. McAdoo Conference Room, Truist Bldg., 3rd Floor 

201 W. Market St., Greensboro, NC 

November 12, 2024 Special Meeting 6:00 PM 

Call to Order 

Chair Miller called the meeting to order at 6:01 PM. 

A. Roll Call 

The following members were in attendance in person for this meeting: 

Ditra Miller, Chair; Willie Johnson, Vice Chair; Franklin Havens; and Corey 
Randolph 

The following Board members were not in attendance at this meeting: 

Cary Campbell 

The following staff members were in attendance in-person for this meeting: 

Leslie Bell, Planning & Development Director; Avery Tew, Planner I; and 
Troy Moss, Planning Technician 

B. Agenda Amendments 

There were no amendments to the agenda. 

C. Approval of Minutes: September 3, 2024 

Mr. Randolph moved approval of the September 3, 2024, meeting minutes, as 
submitted, seconded by Mr. Johnson. The Board voted unanimously in favor of the 
motion. (Ayes: Miller, Johnson, Havens, Randolph. Nays: None.) 

D. Rules and Procedures 

There being no members of the public present, the Chair did not read the Rules 
and Procedures. 

E. Old Business 

None 



            

 

 
    

 
         

            
           

           
    

 
    

 
 

 
  

 
             

 
 

GUILFORD COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NOVEMBER 12, 2024 Page 2 of 2 

F. New Business 

2025 Board of Adjustment Meeting Schedule 
Mr. Randolph moved approval of the 2025 Meeting Schedule for the Guilford 
County Board of Adjustment, seconded by Mr. Havens. The Board voted 
unanimously in favor of the motion. (Ayes: Miller, Johnson, Havens, Randolph. 
Nays: None.) 

G. Other Business 

None 

H. Adjournment 

There being no further business before the Board, the meeting adjourned at 6:08 
PM. 
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Staff Report 

25-01-BOA-00013 

I. Summary 

James and Jean Elms are requesting variances from the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to: 

(1) Section 4.2.2.B, which requires a minimum street setback of 40 feet for properties 
zoned RS-40 that front a local or collector street, in order to reduce the required 
setback by 16 feet to allow a minimum required setback of 24 feet; and 

(2) Section 4.2.2.B.3, which requires accessory structures to be located behind the 
principal structure for properties zoned RS-40 that are less than 2 acres in size, in 
order to allow an existing 16-foot by 22-foot carport to remain in its current location in 
front of the existing home on the property. 

Located at 2010 Trosper Road (Guilford County Tax Parcel #137485 in Center Grove 
Township), the subject property comprises approximately 0.93 acres and is zoned RS-40, 
Residential. 

District Description: RS-40, Residential 

The RS-40 district is primarily intended to accommodate single-family residential detached 
dwellings on lots in areas without access to public water and sewer services. The minimum 
lot size of this district is 40,000 square feet. Conservation subdivisions may be developed in 
this district. 

II. Property Specifics 

A. Applicants/Property Owners: James and Jean Elms 
B. Property Location: 2010 Trosper Road, Greensboro, NC 27455 
C. Legal Description: Lot 4, Block C on Plat Book 46, Page 75 
D. Zoning: RS-40, Residential 

Street setback: 40 feet 
Side setback: 15 feet 
Rear setback: 30 feet 

III. Character of the Area 

A. Existing Land Use(s) on the Property: Single-Family Residential 
B. Surrounding Uses: 

North: Undeveloped 
South: Residential 
East: Residential 
West: Residential 



   

   
         
      

        
         
   

  

C. Topographic & Stormwater Features: 

There are no mapped/buffered streams on site per US Geological Survey and Soil 
Conservation Service Maps. There is no regulated floodplain on site per Flood 
Insurance Rate Map 3710785700J, effective 6/18/2007. There are no surface 
waters or wetlands on site per the National Wetlands Inventory. Slopes on site are 
gentle to moderate. 



Date of building permit application: 
November 4, 2024 

Date of variance application: 
January 30, 2025 

Date adjacent property owner(s) notified: 
February 21, 2025 

Date sign posted on the subject property: 
February 17, 2025 

Date posted on County website: 
February 21, 2025 

Date of hearing: 
March 4, 2025 



   

     

                
         

              
                

             
              
    

             
           

             
       

               
            

            

             
          

Findings of Facts 

Guilford County Development Ordinance Sec. 3.5 (W) 

Granting of Variance: A variance may be granted by the Board if evidence presented by the 
applicant persuades it to reach the following conclusions: 

1) There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would result in the way of carrying 
out the strict letter of this Ordinance. The Board may reach this conclusion if it finds that: 

a) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the regulation. It shall not 
be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can 
be made of the property; 

b) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, 
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships 
resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may 
not be the basis for granting a variance; 

c) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The 
act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the 
granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship; and 

d) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the regulation, 
such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. 
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GUILFORD COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
ORDER GRANTING A VARIANCE 

The Guilford County Board of Adjustment, having held a hearing on March 4, 2025, to consider Case #25-01-BOA-00013, 
submitted by James and Jean Elms, a request for a variance to use the property located at 2010 Trosper Road, being 
Tax Parcel #137485, in a manner not permissible under the literal terms of the Ordinance, and having heard all of the 
evidence and arguments presented at the hearing, makes the following FINDINGS OF FACTS and draws the following 
CONCLUSIONS: 

1. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that unnecessary hardship will result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall 
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. 
This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS of FACT: 

2. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship does result from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 
This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT: 

3. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship does not result from actions taken by the applicants or the property 
owners. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a 
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF 
FACT: 

4. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the 
Ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. This conclusion is based on the 
following FINDINGS OF FACT: 

THEREFORE, on the basis of all the foregoing, IT IS ORDERED that the application for a VARIANCE be 

GRANTED subject to the following: 

1. Compliance with all local, state and federal laws. 

Rev. 4/2022 



  

  
  

  
           

           
            

 

 
       

  

          
 

  
   

       

    
             

     

   

  

GUILFORD COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
ORDER DENYING A VARIANCE 

The Guilford County Board of Adjustment, having held a hearing on March 4, 2025, to consider Case #25-01-BOA-00013, 
submitted by James and Jean Elms, a request for a variance to use the property located at 2010 Trosper Road, being 
Tax Parcel #137485, in a manner not permissible under the literal terms of the Ordinance, and having heard all of the 
evidence and arguments presented at the hearing, makes the following FINDINGS OF FACTS and draws the following 
CONCLUSIONS: 

1. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that unnecessary hardship will not result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It 
shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the 
property. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS of FACT: 

2. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship does not result from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such 
as location, size or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 
This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT: 

3. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship does result from actions taken by the applicants or the property 
owners. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a 
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF 
FACT: 

4. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the requested variance is not consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of 
the Ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. This conclusion is based on 
the following FINDINGS OF FACT: 

THEREFORE, on the basis of all the foregoing, IT IS ORDERED that the application for a VARIANCE be 

DENIED subject to the following: 

1. Compliance with all local, state, and federal laws. 

Rev. 4/2022 
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Avery Tew 

From: Daws Group <dawsgllc@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, January 30, 2025 6:14 PM 
To: DAWS Group LLC; Avery Tew; syazawa@dotecengineering.com 
Subject: Re: Formal Follow-Up – Variance Application for Dome Project at 4809 Edinborough Rd, 

Greensboro, NC 
Attachments: Morris Variance Application.pdf 

Categories: Board of Adjustment 

*WARNING* This email originated outside Guilford County's email system. 
*WARNING* 

Do not click unrecognized links or attachments. When in doubt, use the Phish Alert 
Report button. 

Updated Variance Application with first page included�

On Thu, Jan 30,�2025 at�6:03�PM Daws�Group <dawsgllc@gmail.com>�wrote:�

---------- Forwarded message�---------
From:�Daws Group�<dawsgllc@gmail.com> 
Date:�Thu, Jan 30,�2025 at 5:49�PM 
Subject:�Re: Formal Follow-Up – Variance Application for Dome Project at�4809 Edinborough Rd,�
Greensboro, NC 
To: Avery Tew <ctew@guilfordcountync.gov> 

Dear Mr. Tew,�

I appreciate your time and guidance in helping me navigate the�variance process.�I would like�to�move�
forward with the variance request and would appreciate details on how�to�submit the $426 fee—is there�
an option to pay online? If so, please send me the link.�

I want�to provide further context regarding my situation and explain why the�variance is�critical for my�
family and me. As�outlined in NCGS�§ 160D-705(d), I believe my request meets the hardship criteria for�
the following reasons:�

1.�Unnecessary Hardship Due to Strict Application of the Regulation�
•� When I constructed the deck�and�364 square foot non- permanent structure dome, I relied�on�

guidance from Code Enforcement Officer Ms.�Rhonitta Hayes, who visited my property in December�
2021 and informed me that no permit was required.�Based on this�information, I moved forward with the�
project in good faith.�

•� The deck�provides essential stability and access to�the�geodesic�dome,�which serves as a�
healing and wellness�space for my family, particularly for�my mentally ill brother, for�whom I was�
recently granted legal guardianship. Without the deck, the structure�would be�unusable for its intended�

1 
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therapeutic�purpose.�

2.�Hardship�Results�from�Conditions�Peculiar�to�the�Property�
•� My�property�has�an�irregular�slope�and�unique�topography,�which�made�it�necessary�to�

construct�a�level�and�stable�deck.�Due�to�the�uneven�ground,�relocating�the�deck�is�not�structurally�
feasible�without�extensive�regrading�and�modifications�that�would�impose�an�unreasonable�burden.�

•� The�dome�is�a�non-permanent�structure,�and�the�current�deck�is�the�only�suitable�location�that�
ensures�safety�and�accessibility.�

3.�The�Hardship�Did�Not�Result�from�Actions�Taken�by�the�Applicant�
•� I�acted�in�compliance�with�the�information�given�to�me�at�the�time.�I�was�only�made�aware�of�

additional�setback�requirements�recently,�just�as�I�was�preparing�to�finalize�my�permit�application.�
•� This�was�not�an�intentional�violation—I�built�the�deck�in�good�faith,�believing�I�was�following�the�

correct�procedures.�

4.�Variance�is�Consistent�with�the�Spirit,�Purpose,�and�Intent�of�the�Regulation�
•� The�dome�and�deck�blend�harmoniously�with�the�surrounding�environment�and�have�been�in�

place�for�over�three�years�without�any�issues.�
•� The�structure�poses�no�risk�to�public�safety,�nor�does�it�negatively�impact�adjacent�properties.�

A�Deeply�Personal�Hardship�–�Why�This�Space�Matters�

Beyond�the�legal�justifications,�I�hope�the�board�will�also�consider�the�human�impact�of�this�request.�
The�dome�is�not�just�a�structure—it�is�a�sacred�sanctuary�for�my�family.�

I�am�the�sole�provider�for�my�family,�caring�for�my�elderly�parents,�my�14-year-old�son,�and�my�35-year-
old�brother,�who�has�severe�mental�health�challenges�and�is�unable�to�work.�His�condition�has�placed�
immense�stress�on�our�family,�and�as�his�legal�guardian,�I�bear�the�full�responsibility�of�his�care.�

The�dome�was�created�as�a�therapeutic�retreat—a�holistic�healing�space�where�my�brother�can�find�
peace,�balance,�and�relief�from�his�daily�struggles.�Traditional�medication�alone�has�not�been�enough,�
and�this�space�provides�him�with�an�alternative�method�of�healing,�one�that�has�been�instrumental�in�
managing�his�condition.�

This�structure�was�built�with�love�and�a�deep�desire�to�create�a�safe,�healing�environment�for�my�family�
amid�the�immense�challenges�we�face.�I�kindly�ask�the�board�to�consider�this�variance�not�just�as�a�
zoning�request,�but�as�a�matter�of�essential�well-being�for�a�family�deeply�affected�by�mental�illness.�

I�have�attached�the�following�supporting�documents�for�your�review:�
•� Completed�Variance�Application�Form�
•� Letter�from�Planning�and�Development�Regarding�Initial�Inspection�
•� Plot�Plans�
•� Interim�Guardianship�Order�for�My�Brother�(with�sensitive�information�redacted�for�privacy)�

Given�these�circumstances,�I�respectfully�request�that�my�application�for�a�variance�be�approved.�
Please�let�me�know�how�to�submit�the�fee�and�if�any�further�documentation�is�required.�

Thank�you�for�your�time,�consideration,�and�understanding.�

2 







   

 
 

 

 
  

            
      

         
       
               

             
 

 
   

    
         

             
 

 
   

    
        
           
    

    
    
    

 
     

       
   

   
  

  
  

   
         
      

        
        

 
  

Staff Report 
25-01-BOA-00014 

I. Summary 

Selden P. Morris is requesting a variance from Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 
4.2.2.B, which requires a minimum side setback of 15 feet for properties zoned RS-40. 
Located at 4809 Edinborough Road (Guilford County Tax Parcel #133984 in Fentress 
Township), the subject property comprises approximately 0.60 acres and is zoned RS-40, 
Residential. The applicant is seeking a 10-foot variance to allow a minimum side setback of 5 
feet in order to permit an existing 29.53-foot by 26.25-foot deck to remain in its current 
location. 

District Description: RS-40, Residential 

The RS-40 district is primarily intended to accommodate single-family residential detached 
dwellings on lots in areas without access to public water and sewer services. The minimum 
lot size of this district is 40,000 square feet. Conservation subdivisions may be developed in 
this district. 

II. Property Specifics 

A. Applicant/Property Owner: Selden P. Morris 
B. Property Location: 4809 Edinborough Road, Greensboro, NC 27406 
C. Legal Description: Lot 7, Block PP, Section 14 on Plat Book 43, Page 47 
D. Zoning: RS-40, Residential 

Street setback: 40 feet 
Side setback: 15 feet 
Rear setback: 30 feet 

III. Character of the Area 

A. Existing Land Use(s) on the Property: Single-Family Residential 
B. Surrounding Uses: 

North: Golf course 
South: Residential 
East: Residential 
West: Residential 

C. Topographic & Stormwater Features: 

There are no mapped/buffered streams on site per US Geological Survey and Soil 
Conservation Service Maps. There is no regulated floodplain on site per Flood 
Insurance Rate Map 3710788100J, effective 6/18/2007. There are no surface 
waters or wetlands on site per the National Wetlands Inventory. Slopes on site are 
moderate. 



  
   

   
   

      
   

    
   

  
   

Date of application: 
January 31, 2025 

Date adjacent property owner(s) notified: 
February 21, 2025 

Date sign posted on the subject property: 
February 17, 2025 

Date posted on County website: 
February 21, 2025 

Date of hearing: 
March 4, 2025 



   

   

 
  

 
                 

        
 

                 
                 

 
                

                
   

 
                 

           
                
     

  
                  

              
           

 
                

          
 

Findings of Facts 

Guilford County Development Ordinance Sec. 3.5 (W) 

Granting of Variance: A variance may be granted by the Board if evidence presented by the applicant 
persuades it to reach the following conclusions: 

1) There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would result in the way of carrying out 
the strict letter of this Ordinance. The Board may reach this conclusion if it finds that: 

a) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the regulation. It shall not be 
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made 
of the property; 

b) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or 
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting 
from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the 
basis for granting a variance; 

c) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act 
of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of 
a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship; and 

d) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the regulation, such 
that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. 
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GUILFORD COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
ORDER GRANTING A VARIANCE 

The Guilford County Board of Adjustment, having held a hearing on March 4, 2025, to consider Case #25-01-BOA-00014, 
submitted by Selden P. Morris, a request for a variance to use the property located at 4809 Edinborough Road, being 
Tax Parcel #133984, in a manner not permissible under the literal terms of the Ordinance, and having heard all of the 
evidence and arguments presented at the hearing, makes the following FINDINGS OF FACTS and draws the following 
CONCLUSIONS: 

1. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that unnecessary hardship will result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall 
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. 
This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS of FACT: 

2. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship does result from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 
This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT: 

3. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship does not result from actions taken by the applicants or the property 
owners. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a 
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF 
FACT: 

4. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the 
Ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. This conclusion is based on the 
following FINDINGS OF FACT: 

THEREFORE, on the basis of all the foregoing, IT IS ORDERED that the application for a VARIANCE be 

GRANTED subject to the following: 

1. Compliance with all local, state and federal laws. 

Rev. 4/2022 



  

  
  

  
           

           
            

 

 
       

  

          
 

  
   

       

    
             

     

   

  

GUILFORD COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
ORDER DENYING A VARIANCE 

The Guilford County Board of Adjustment, having held a hearing on March 4, 2025, to consider Case #25-01-BOA-00014, 
submitted by Selden P. Morris, a request for a variance to use the property located at 4809 Edinborough Road, being 
Tax Parcel #133984, in a manner not permissible under the literal terms of the Ordinance, and having heard all of the 
evidence and arguments presented at the hearing, makes the following FINDINGS OF FACTS and draws the following 
CONCLUSIONS: 

1. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that unnecessary hardship will not result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It 
shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the 
property. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS of FACT: 

2. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship does not result from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such 
as location, size or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 
This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT: 

3. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship does result from actions taken by the applicants or the property 
owners. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a 
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF 
FACT: 

4. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the requested variance is not consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of 
the Ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. This conclusion is based on 
the following FINDINGS OF FACT: 

THEREFORE, on the basis of all the foregoing, IT IS ORDERED that the application for a VARIANCE be 

DENIED subject to the following: 

1. Compliance with all local, state, and federal laws. 

Rev. 4/2022 
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